

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 20-72432, 20-72452, 20-72782,
20-72800, 20-72958, 20-72973

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT,

NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS.

*ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT FERC**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jonathan D. Brightbill
Lauren Gailey
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 282-5000
(202) 282-5100 ~ Fax
jbrightbill@winston.com
lgailey@winston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. In Section 401 of the CWA, Congress placed a clear deadline on states—and even EPA—to constrain their ability to delay federal licensing and permitting	7
A. Section 401 prioritizes timely exercise of federal licensing authority over state certification.....	8
1. The text of Section 401 allows states no more than one year to make certification decisions.....	9
2. Reading Section 401 in context confirms Congress’s intent to keep the federal processes moving	10
B. Congress added the one-year maximum limit to prevent states from holding up the licensing process	15
II. <i>Hoopa Valley’s</i> straightforward approach to finding waiver under Section 401 best reflects Congress’s decision to prioritize continued progress of federal licensing and permitting	18
A. Courts of appeals have properly recognized that allowing Section 401’s deadline to be “tolled” frustrates Congress’s intent.....	19
1. Coordination between the applicant and the state is not a necessary condition for finding waiver	21
2. Nothing in Section 401 requires complete state inaction to find waiver	25

B. The *Hoopa Valley* rule has not led to a “parade of horribles,” and adopting it here will not do so26

1. The complexity of state certification procedures does not provide a persuasive reason to override Congress’s decision to impose a strict time limit on certification decisions.....27

2. Petitioners’ other policy arguments fail to justify a lengthy certification process30

3. Indefinite licensing delays have adverse consequences33

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14
<i>Const. Pipeline Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017)	3
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	3
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Seggos</i> , 860 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021)	14, 25
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 991 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	23, 32
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)	36

<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	17
<i>United States v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	5, 7
<i>Village of Morrisville</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 61156 (2020).....	24, 25

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	17
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1388	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act § 401.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791–825r.....	4, 7
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816.....	8
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021).....	2, 35
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370m-12.....	<i>passim</i>
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, ch. 687, 49 Stat. 803	7
16 U.S.C. § 797(e)	8
16 U.S.C. § 799	8
16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	8

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4332	6
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	8, 27, 34
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(b)(5)(iii)	14
18 C.F.R. § 5.18(b)(3)(i)	10
18 C.F.R. § 5.23(b)	10
40 C.F.R. § 121.16	11
Cal. Water Code § 3859(a).....	29, 31
Cal. Water Code § 13160(b)(2)	29

Other Authorities

91 Cong. Rec. H2690–91 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1969)	16, 26
115 Cong. Rec. 9264 (1969)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 91-127 (1969).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 91-940 (1970).....	16
Am. Road & Transp. Builders Ass’n, <i>Economic Impacts of Highway, Bridge, & Transit Investment in California</i> (July 2021), https://www.catransportationjobs.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/California-Economic-Report-2021.pdf	35
Council on Environmental Quality, <i>Length of Environmental Impact Statements (2013–2018)</i> (June 12, 2020), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/nepa-practice/CEQ_EIS_Length_Report_2020-6-12.pdf	28

Council on Environmental Quality, *Environmental Impact Statement Timelines (2010–2018)* (June 12, 2020), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/nepa-practice/CEQ_EIS_Timeline_Report_2020-6-12.pdf..... 28

Curtis Arndt, American Action Forum, *Regulatory Burdens and the Supply of Infrastructure Projects* (Feb. 23, 2017), <https://www.americanactionforum.org/research/infrastructure-regulatory-burdens> 34

Curtis Beaty et al., Tex. A&M Transp. Inst., *Assessing the Costs Attributed to Project Delay During Project Pre-Construction Stages* (Mar. 2016), <https://static.tti.tamu.edu/tti.tamu.edu/documents/0-6806-FY15-WR3.pdf>..... 34

Vijay Perincherry and Fang Wu, HDR Decision Econ., *Cost of Project Delays: An Estimate of Forgone Benefits and Other Costs Related to Schedule Delays of Inland Waterway Projects* (June 2012), <http://www.nationalwaterwaysfoundation.org/study/HDRstudy.pdf> 34

White House, *Fact Sheet: The Bipartisan Infrastructure Deal* (Nov. 6, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/11/06/fact-sheet-the-bipartisan-infrastructure-deal/>..... 35
